Interest income on financial assets using the effective interest

method includes interest income on "Loans and advances to

banks", "Loans and advances to customers" and "Financial assets

at fair value through other comprehensive income". The line-item

"Other interest income" refers to interest income on all other

financial instruments. Refer to note 1 "Net interest income" for an

overview of all interest income items.

Key impacts of the implementation of IFRS 9
The implementation of IFRS 9 resulted in an increase of the

impairment allowance of financial assets of EUR 227 million

before tax. The impact of other movements due to the IFRS 9

implementation is positive EUR 201 million before tax. The

following table shows a reconciliation between the consolidated

statement of financial position as reported per December 31,

2017 under IAS 39 and the restated amounts per January 1, 2018

under IFRS 9.

Consolidated statement of financial position

Amounts in millions of euros
Measurement

category IFRS 9
Measurement

category IAS 39 Note

December 31
2017

Reclassification
Remeasurements

(ECL)
Other

remeasurement1

January 1
2018

(IAS 39) (IFRS 9)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents AC AC 66,861 - - - 66,861

Loans and advances to banks AC AC 27,254 (390) (2) 2 26,864

Financial assets held for trading FVPL FVPL 1,760 7 - - 1,767

Financial assets designated at fair
value FVPL FVPL 1,194 6 - 4 1,204

Financial assets mandatorily at fair
value FVPL n/a a n/a 3,067 - (224) 2,843

Derivatives FVPL FVPL 25,505 27 - - 25,532

Loans and advances to customers AC AC a 432,564 (2,788) (134) (234) 429,408

Available-for-sale financial assets n/a FVOCI 28,689 (28,689) - - n/a

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income FVOCI n/a - 28,867 (8) 50 28,909

Investments in associates and joint
ventures n/a n/a 2,521 - - - 2,521

Goodwill and other intangible assets n/a n/a 1,002 - - - 1,002

Property and equipment n/a n/a 4,587 - - - 4,587

Investment properties n/a n/a 193 - - - 193

Current tax assets n/a n/a 175 - 51 (50) 176

Deferred tax assets n/a n/a 1,733 - - (3) 1,730

Other assets n/a n/a 7,961 (83) 24 (9) 7,893

Non-current assets held for sale n/a n/a 992 - - - 992

Total assets 602,991 24 (69) (464) 602,482

Liabilities

Deposits from banks AC AC 18,922 29 - (6) 18,945

Deposits from customers AC AC b 340,682 2,830 - (317) 343,195

Debt securities in issue AC AC b 134,423 2,827 - (275) 136,975

Financial liabilities held for trading FVPL FVPL 581 - - - 581

Financial liabilities designated at fair
value FVPL FVPL b 13,792 (6,118) - 5 7,679

Derivatives FVPL FVPL 28,103 473 - (13) 28,563

Other liabilities n/a n/a 8,271 (17) - (6) 8,248

Provisions n/a n/a 1,537 - 107 - 1,644

Current tax liabilities n/a n/a 248 - (3) 4 249

Deferred tax liabilities n/a n/a 396 - (3) - 393

Subordinated liabilities n/a n/a 16,170 - - - 16,170

Interim Report 2018 - Interim Financial Information 46

Contents Management Report Interim Financial Information

Amounts in millions of euros
Measurement

category IFRS 9
Measurement

category IAS 39 Note

December 31
2017

Reclassification
Remeasurements

(ECL)
Other

remeasurement1

January 1
2018

(IAS 39) (IFRS 9)

Liabilities held for sale n/a n/a 256 - - - 256

Total liabilities 563,381 24 101 (608) 562,898

Equity

Reserves and retained earnings 25,376 - (170) 144 25,350

Equity instruments issued by
Rabobank

Rabobank Certificates 7,440 - - - 7,440

Capital Securities 5,759 - - - 5,759

13,199 - - - 13,199

Non-controlling interests

Equity instruments issued by
subsidiaries

Capital Securities 166 - - - 166

Trust Preferred Securities IV 394 - - - 394

Other non-controlling interests 475 - - - 475

1,035 - - - 1,035

Total equity 39,610 - (170) 144 39,584

Total equity and liabilities 602,991 24 (69) (464) 602,482

1 Amounts in this column relate to remeasurements caused by changes in the measurement category of reclassified financial instruments.

Reclassifications and remeasurements of financial assets
(note a)
The combination of the assessment of 37 separate business

models and contractual cash flow characteristics (SPPI test )

resulted in some differences in the composition of financial assets

measured at amortized cost and at fair value, as compared to IAS

39. The most significant change was the measurement of some

legacy, non-core portfolios in the business segments WRR and

Real estate. These porfolios were undergoing a pre-sales process

[…]

on an "incurred loss" model, meaning that an allowance is

determined when an instrument is credit-impaired. Next to the

allowance for these credit impaired instruments under IAS 39 also

an allowance was recognized for assets that were in difficulties

but not yet reported as such (incurred but not reported). The

allowance for instruments that are credit impaired will generally

align with the stage 3 category of IFRS 9. However, within the

Interim Report 2018 - Interim Financial Information 47

Contents Management Report Interim Financial Information

expected credit loss framework of IFRS 9 the entire portfolio of

financial instruments will be assigned an impairment allowance

through the additions of the 12-month ECL category (stage 1) and

the Lifetime ECL Non-Credit-Impaired (stage 2), generally leading

to increases in overall allowances.

Reconciliation of impairment allowances under IAS 39 and provision under IAS 37 to expected credit losses under IFRS 9

Amounts in millions of euros

Impairment allowance IAS
39 and IAS 37 as at
December 31 2017

Reclassification of
financial assets at

amortised cost Remeasurements

Impairment
allowances IFRS 9 as at

1 January 2018

Loans and advances to banks 17 - 2 19

Loans and advances to customers 5,446 (1,304) 134 4,276

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income - - 8 8

Other assets 26 - (24) 2

Treasury related assets 85 - - 85

Credit related contingent liabilities 20 - 107 127

Total 5,594 (1,304) 227 4,517

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loans and advances to banks 1 1 17 19

Loans and advances to customers 320 287 3,754 4,361

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income 3 5 - 8

Other assets - - 2 2

Credit related contingent liabilities 33 12 82 127

Total impairment allowances IFRS 9 as at January 1 2018 357 305 3,855 4,517

Impact on regulatory capital and solvency ratios
The total decrease in IFRS equity due to the introduction of IFRS

9 is EUR 26 million and is the basis for defining the impact on the

CET1 ratio. The change in accounting for the callable notes did

not have an impact on CET1 because of prudential filters. The

impact on equity due to impairments is compensated by the

existing IRB-shortfall. The total impact of IFRS 9 on the CET1 ratio

is therefore limited and amounted to 14 basis points negative.

In order to reduce the potential impact of IFRS 9 expected credit

losses on capital and leverage ratios during the transition period